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Explosives Destruction Techniques 
(AEDT) Training Course Follow-up 
Evaluation Form. 

The Department of Justice (DOJ), 
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms 
and Explosives (ATF), has submitted the 
following information collection request 
to the Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB) for review and approval in 
accordance with the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995. The proposed 
information collection is published to 
obtain comments from the public and 
affected agencies. Comments are 
encouraged and will be accepted for 
‘‘sixty days’’ until March 6, 2007. This 
process is conducted in accordance with 
5 CFR 1320.10. 

If you have comments especially on 
the estimated public burden or 
associated response time, suggestions, 
or need a copy of the proposed 
information collection instrument with 
instructions or additional information, 
please contact, Joanne Bailey, Learning 
Systems Management Division, 800 K 
Street, NW., Suite 600, Washington, DC 
20001. 

Written comments and suggestions 
from the public and affected agencies 
concerning the proposed collection of 
information are encouraged. Your 
comments should address one or more 
of the following four points: 
—Evaluate whether the proposed 

collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agencies 
estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

—Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

—Minimize the burden of the collection 
of information on those who are to 
respond, including through the use of 
appropriate automated, electronic, 
mechanical, or other technological 
collection techniques or other forms 
of information technology, e.g., 
permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of This Information 
Collection 

(1) Type of Information Collection: 
Extension of a currently approved 
collection. 

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: 
Advanced Explosives Destruction 
Techniques (AEDT) Training Course 
Follow-up Evaluation Form. 

(3) Agency form number, if any, and 
the applicable component of the 
Department of Justice sponsoring the 
collection: Form Number: None. Bureau 
of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and 
Explosives. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract. Primary: State, Local, or Tribal 
Government. Other: None. The 
information collected on the survey will 
provide ATF with data on how the 
training participants have transferred 
the knowledge and skills learned to 
their jobs. The Kirkpatrick 4–Level 
Model is used to evaluate ATF training 
programs. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond: It is estimated that 354 
respondents will complete a 12 minute 
survey. 

(6) An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 
collection: There are an estimated 71 
annual total burden hours associated 
with this collection. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Lynn Bryant, Department 
Clearance Officer, Policy and Planning 
Staff, Justice Management Division, 
Department of Justice, Patrick Henry 
Building, Suite 1600, 601 D Street, NW., 
Washington, DC 20530. 

Dated: December 29, 2006. 
Lynn Bryant, 
Department Clearance Officer, Department of 
Justice. 
[FR Doc. E6–22603 Filed 1–4–07; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4410–FY–P 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Federal Bureau of Investigation 

[OMB Number 1110–0009] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Proposed Collection, 
Comments Requested 

ACTION: 60-Day Notice of Information 
Collection Under Review: Revision of a 
currently approved collection, Analysis 
of Law Enforcement Officers Killed and 
Assaulted 

The Department of Justice, Federal 
Bureau of Investigation, Criminal Justice 
Information Services Division has 
submitted the following information 
collection request to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for 
review and clearance in accordance 
with established review procedures of 
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. 
The proposed information collection is 
published to obtain comments from the 

public and affected agencies. Comments 
are encouraged and will be accepted 
until March 6, 2007. 

This process is conducted in 
accordance with 5 CFR 1320.10. 

All comments, suggestions, or 
questions regarding additional 
information, to include obtaining a copy 
of the proposed information collection 
instrument with instructions, should be 
directed to Mr. Gregory E. Scarbro, Unit 
Chief, Federal Bureau of Investigation, 
Criminal Justice Information Services 
(CJIS) Division, Module E–3, 1000 
Custer Hollow Road, Clarksburg, WV 
26306, or facsimile to (304) 625–3566. 

Written comments and suggestions 
from the public and affected agencies 
concerning the proposed collection of 
information are encouraged. Comments 
should address one or more of the 
following four points: 

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

(4) Minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on those who 
are to respond, including through the 
use of appropriate automated, 
electronic, mechanical, or other 
technological collection techniques of 
other forms of information technology, 
e.g., permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of this information 
collection: 

(1) Type of information collection: 
Revision of a currently approved 
collection. 

(2) The title of the form/collection: 
Analysis of Law Enforcement Officers 
Killed and Assaulted. 

(3) The agency form number, if any, 
and the applicable component of the 
department sponsoring the collection: 
Form 1–701; Criminal Justice 
Information Services Division, Federal 
Bureau of Investigation, Department of 
Justice. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: Primary: City, county, State, 
Federal, and tribal law enforcement 
agencies. This report will gather specific 
incident data obtained from law 
enforcement agencies in which an 
officer was feloniously or accidentally 
killed in the line of duty; information is 
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also collected on this form when any 
officer sustains injury from a firearm or 
knife or other cutting instrument. 
Officer killed data are published 
annually in the publication Law 
Enforcement Officers Killed and 
Assaulted. Serious assault data are 
presented as separate topic papers. 

(5) An estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond: There are approximately 275 
law enforcement agency respondents; 
calculated estimates indicate 1 hour per 
report. 

(6) An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with this 
collection: There are approximately 275 
hours, annual burden, associated with 
this information collection. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Ms. Lynn Bryant, Department 
Clearance Officer, Information 
Management and Security Staff, Justice 
Management Division, United States 
Department of Justice, Patrick Henry 
Building, Suite 1600, 601 D Street, NW., 
Washington, DC 20530. 

Dated: December 28, 2006. 
Lynn Bryant, 
Department Clearance Officer, United States 
Department of Justice. 
[FR Doc. E6–22562 Filed 1–4–07; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4410–02–P 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

Occupational Safety and Health 
Administration 

[Docket No. ICR–1218–0147 (2007)] 

National Recognized Testing 
Laboratories (29 CFR 1910.7); 
Extension of the Office of Management 
and Budget’s Approval of Information 
Collection (Paperwork) Requirements 

AGENCY: Occupational Safety and Health 
Administration (OSHA), Labor. 
ACTION: Request for comment. 

SUMMARY: OSHA requests comment 
concerning its request for an extension 
of the information-collection 
requirements specified by its Regulation 
on National Recognized Testing 
Laboratory (29 CFR 1910.7). The 
Regulation specifies procedures that 
organizations must follow to apply for, 
and to maintain, OSHA’s recognition to 
test and certify equipment, products, or 
material for workplace safety purposes. 
DATES: Comments must be submitted 
(postmarked, sent or received) by March 
6, 2007. 
ADDRESSES: You may submit comments 
by any of the following methods: 

Electronically: You may submit 
comments and attachments 
electronically at http:// 
www.regulations.gov, which is the 
Federal eRulemaking Portal. Follow the 
instructions online for submitting 
comments. 

Fax: If your comments, including 
attachments, are not longer than 10 
pages, you may fax them to the OSHA 
Docket Office at (202) 693–1648. 

Mail, hand delivery, express mail, 
messenger or courier service: You must 
submit three copies of your comments 
and attachments to the OSHA Docket 
Office, OSHA Docket No. ICR–1218– 
0147(2007), U.S. Department of Labor, 
Room N–2625, 200 Constitution 
Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20210. 
Deliveries (hand, express mail, 
messenger and courier service) are 
accepted during the Department of 
Labor’s and the Docket Office’s normal 
business hours, 8:15 a.m.–4:45 p.m., e.t. 

Instructions: All submissions must 
include the Agency name and OSHA 
docket number for this ICR (OSHA 
Docket No. ICR–1218–0147(2007)). All 
comments, including any personal 
information you provide, are placed in 
the public docket without change and 
may be made available onfnlline at 
http://www.regulations.gov. For further 
information on submitting comments 
see the ‘‘Public Participation’’ heading 
in the SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
section of this document. 

Docket: To read or download 
comments or other material in the 
docket, go to http://www.regulations.gov 
or the OSHA Docket Office at the 
address above. All documents in the 
docket are listed in the http:// 
www.regulations.gov index, however, 
some information (e.g., copyrighted 
material) is not publicly available to 
read or download through the Web site. 
All submissions, including copyrighted 
material, are available for inspection 
and copying at the OSHA Docket Office. 
You may also contact Todd Owen at the 
address below to obtain a copy of the 
ICR. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Todd Owen or Theda Kenney, 
Directorate of Standards and Guidance, 
OSHA, Room N–3609, 200 Constitution 
Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20210; 
telephone (202) 693–2222. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

I. Background 

The Department of Labor, as part of its 
continuing effort to reduce paperwork 
and respondent (i.e., employer) burden, 
conducts a preclearance consultation 
program to provide the public with an 
opportunity to comment on proposed 

and continuing information-collection 
requirements in accordance with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 
(PRA–95) (44 U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A)). This 
program ensures that information is in 
the desired format, reporting burden 
(time and costs) is minimized, 
collection instruments are 
understandable, and OSHA’s estimate of 
the information-collection burden is 
correct. The Occupational Safety and 
Health Act of the 1970 (the Act) 
authorizes information collection by 
employers as necessary or appropriate 
for enforcement of the Act or developing 
information regarding the causes and 
prevention of occupational injuries, 
illnesses, and accidents (29 U.S.C. 657). 

A number of standards issued by the 
Occupational Safety and Health 
Administration (OSHA) contain 
requirements for equipment, products, 
or materials. These standards often 
specify that employers use only 
equipment, products, or material tested 
or approved by a nationally recognized 
testing laboratory (NRTL); this 
requirement ensures that employers use 
safe and efficacious equipment, 
products, or materials in complying 
with the standards. Accordingly, OSHA 
promulgated the regulation titled 
‘‘Definition and Requirements for a 
Nationally Recognized Testing 
Laboratory’’ (the Regulation). The 
Regulation specifies procedures that 
organizations must follow to apply for, 
and to maintain, OSHA’s recognition to 
test and certify equipment, products, or 
material for this purpose. 

II. Special Issues for Comment 
OSHA has a particular interest in 

comments on the following issues: 
• Whether the proposed information- 

collection requirements are necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
Agency’s functions to protect 
employees, including whether the 
information is useful; 

• The accuracy of OSHA’s estimate of 
the burden (time and costs) of the 
information-collection requirements, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

• The quality, utility, and clarity of 
the information collected; and 

• Ways to minimize the burden on 
employers who must comply; for 
example, by using automated or other 
technological information collection 
and transmission techniques. 

III. Proposed Actions 
OSHA proposes to extend the Office 

of Management and Budget’s (OMB) 
approval of the information-collection 
requirements specified by the Standard 
on Nationally Recognized Testing 
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